validation sample and the Pearson correlation coefficient (r) between empirically fitted and
CSL-predicted λ values.

Parameter κ, with fiducial value 2.3, when varied by -10% produces a mean RMSE of 11.5 km/s
and Pearson r of 0.89. When varied by +10%, it yields a mean RMSE of 11.2 km/s and Pearson r
of 0.90.

Parameter β, with fiducial value 1.2, when varied by -10% produces a mean RMSE of 11.8 km/s
and Pearson r of 0.88. When varied by +10%, it yields a mean RMSE of 11.4 km/s and Pearson r
of 0.90.

Parameter γ, with fiducial value 1.0, when varied by -10% produces a mean RMSE of 11.2 km/s
and Pearson r of 0.90. When varied by +10%, it yields a mean RMSE of 11.5 km/s and Pearson r
of 0.89.

Parameter r₀, with fiducial value 0.1 kpc, when varied by -10% produces a mean RMSE of 11.3
km/s and Pearson r of 0.91. When varied by +10%, it yields a mean RMSE of 11.3 km/s and
Pearson r of 0.90.

These results demonstrate the remarkable stability of the SRAG framework's predictions to reasonable
parameter variations. The minimal impact on both RMSE (changes of ≤0.5 km/s) and correlation strength
(changes of ≤0.02) confirms that the framework's success derives from its fundamental structure rather
than parameter fine-tuning.

Scale-Relativistic Adaptive Gravity  -   by Lukas Sosna , May 2025   46

Table D1. Sensitivity of CSL Predictive Performance to SRAG Parameter Variations

Parameter Fiducial Value Variation Mean RMSE (km/s) Pearson r

κ 2.3 –10% 11.5 0.89

+10% 11.2 0.90

β 1.2 –10% 11.8 0.88

+10% 11.4 0.90

γ 1.0 –10% 11.2 0.90

+10% 11.5 0.89

r₀ 0.1 kpc –10% 11.3 0.91

+10% 11.3 0.90

Notes:

●​ Κcoh​, βcoh​, γSRAG​, r0​ are the universal parameters in the SRAG velocity formula (referenced
appropriately from Sec 2.1).

●​ Variation refers to ±10% perturbations around each parameter’s fiducial value.
●​ Mean RMSE is computed over the full galaxy sample, using λ_predicted with the varied

parameter.
●​ Pearson r measures the correlation between λ_predicted and λ_empirical under each variation

The results demonstrate remarkable stability: varying β by ±10% shifts ⟨RMSE⟩ by only ~0.5 km/s and r
by ±0.02. Similarly, the other parameters show minimal sensitivity, with RMSE variations typically less

[…]

The host-dependent nature of these predictions - derived directly from observable galaxy properties via
the CSL - offers a powerful test of the SRAG framework that is independent of rotation curve fits.
Detection or constraint of the predicted logarithmic frequency dependence would provide compelling
evidence for or against scale-dependent gravitational coherence.

Appendix F: Parameter Sensitivity Analysis

To assess the robustness of the SRAG framework and its Coherence-Scaling Law predictions, we
conducted a comprehensive parameter sensitivity analysis. This analysis quantifies how variations in the
universal SRAG parameters affect the predictive performance, addressing potential concerns about
fine-tuning.

Table F1 presents the results of varying each universal parameter (κcoh, βcoh, γSRAG, r₀) by ±10% of its
fiducial value while holding the others fixed. For each parameter variation, we recalculated the predicted
rotation curves across the validation sample and computed the resulting mean RMSE and Pearson
correlation coefficient (r) between λemp and λpred.

Table F1: Sensitivity of CSL Predictive Performance to SRAG Parameter Variations

Parameter
(κcoh​, βcoh​,
γSRAG​, r0​)

Fiducial Value Variation Mean RMSE (km/s) Pearson r

κcoh 2.3 –10% 11.5 0.89

  +10% 11.2 0.90

βcoh 1.2 –10% 11.8 0.88

  +10% 11.4 0.90

γSRAG 1.0 –10% 11.2 0.90

  +10% 11.5 0.89

r₀ 0.1 kpc –10% 11.3 0.91

  +10% 11.3 0.90

These results demonstrate the remarkable stability of the SRAG framework's predictions to reasonable
parameter variations. The minimal impact on both RMSE (changes of ≤0.5 km/s) and correlation strength

Scale-Relativistic Adaptive Gravity  -   by Lukas Sosna , May 2025   50

(changes of ≤0.02) confirms that the framework's success derives from its fundamental structure rather
than parameter fine-tuning (Mean RMSE is computed over the 81-galaxy validation sample

This stability has important implications for both galactic rotation curve predictions and gravitational
wave dispersion effects. The stability of predictions to reasonable parameter variations (±10%) suggests
that the distinctive signatures predicted by SRAG - both in spectroscopic Doppler shift profiles across
galactic disks and in gravitational wave phase shifts - represent robust, testable features rather than